
Bureau of Customs and
Border Protection

General Notices

COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, AND
TRADE NAME RECORDATIONS

(No. 11 2005)

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of
Homeland Security.

SUMMARY: Presented herein are the copyrights, trademarks, and
trade names recorded with U.S. Customs and Border Protection dur-
ing the month of November 2005. The last notice was published in
the CUSTOMS BULLETIN on February 08, 2005. In November
2005, the IPR Branch initiated an on-line recordation system which
caused a delay in our monthly reporting. We apologize for any incon-
venience.

Corrections or updates may be sent to: Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Office of Regulations
and Rulings, IPR Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mint
Annex, Washington, D.C. 20229.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Delois Johnson, Para-
legal, Intellectual Property Rights Branch, (202) 572–8710.

Dated: February 02, 2006.

GEORGE FREDERICK MCCRAY, ESQ.,
Chief,

Intellectual Property Rights Branch.
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COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, AND
TRADE NAME RECORDATIONS

(No. 12 2005)

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of
Homeland Security.

SUMMARY: Presented herein are the copyrights, trademarks, and
trade names recorded with U.S. Customs and Border Protection dur-
ing the month of December 2005. The last notice was published in
the CUSTOMS BULLETIN on February 08, 2005. In November
2005, the IPR Branch initiated an on-line recordation system which
caused a delay in our monthly reporting. We apologize for any incon-
venience.

Corrections or updates may be sent to: Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Office of Regulations
and Rulings, IPR Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mint
Annex, Washington, D.C. 20229.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Delois Johnson, Para-
legal, Intellectual Property Rights Branch, (202) 572–8710.

Dated: February 03, 2006.

GEORGE FREDERICK MCCRAY, ESQ.,
Chief,

Intellectual Property Rights Branch.
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COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, AND
TRADE NAME RECORDATIONS

(No. 1 2006)

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of
Homeland Security.

SUMMARY: Presented herein are the copyrights, trademarks, and
trade names recorded with U.S. Customs and Border Protection dur-
ing the month of January 2006. The last notice was published in the
CUSTOMS BULLETIN on February 08, 2005. In November 2005,
the IPR Branch initiated an on-line recordation system which
caused a delay in our monthly reporting. We apologize for any incon-
venience.

Corrections or updates may be sent to: Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Office of Regulations
and Rulings, IPR Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mint
Annex, Washington, D.C. 20229.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Delois Johnson, Para-
legal, Intellectual Property Rights Branch, (202) 572–8710.

Dated: February 06, 2006.

GEORGE FREDERICK MCCRAY, ESQ.,
Chief,

Intellectual Property Rights Branch.
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS.

Washington, DC, February 8, 2006
The following documents of the Bureau of Customs and Border

Protection (‘‘CBP’’), Office of Regulations and Rulings, have been de-
termined to be of sufficient interest to the public and CBP field of-
fices to merit publication in the CUSTOMS BULLETIN.

Myles B. Harmon for SANDRA L. BELL,
Acting Assistant Commissioner,

Office of Regulations and Rulings.

r

PROPOSED REVOCATION OF RULING LETTER AND
REVOCATION OF TREATMENT RELATING TO THE

TARIFF CLASSIFICATION OF ANTIMONY TRISULPHIDE

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border Protection; Department
of Homeland Security.

ACTION: Proposed revocation of a tariff classification ruling letter
and revocation of treatment relating to the classification of antimony
trisulphide.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 625(c), Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1625(c)), this notice advises interested parties
that Customs and Border Protection (CBP) is proposing to revoke
one ruling letter relating to the tariff classification of antimony
trisulphide under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United
States Annotated (HTSUSA). CBP is also proposing to revoke any
treatment previously accorded by it to substantially identical mer-
chandise.

DATE: Comments must be received on or before March 24, 2006.

ADDRESS: Written comments are to be addressed to U.S. Customs
and Border Protection, Office of Regulations & Rulings, Attention:
Trade and Commercial Regulations Branch, 1300 Pennsylvania Av-
enue N.W., Washington, D.C. 20229. Submitted comments may be
inspected at the offices of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 799
9th Street, NW, Washington, D.C. during regular business hours. Ar-
rangements to inspect submitted comments should be made in ad-
vance by calling Mr. Joseph Clark at (202) 572–8768.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kelly Herman,
Tariff Classification and Marking Branch: (202) 572–8713.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

BACKGROUND

On December 8, 1993, Title VI, (Customs Modernization), of the
North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (Pub. L.
103–182, 107 Stat. 2057) (hereinafter ‘‘Title VI’’), became effective.
Title VI amended many sections of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, and related laws. Two new concepts which emerge from
the law are ‘‘informed compliance’’ and ‘‘shared responsibility.’’
These concepts are premised on the idea that in order to maximize
voluntary compliance with customs laws and regulations, the trade
community needs to be clearly and completely informed of its legal
obligations. Accordingly, the law imposes a greater obligation on
CBP to provide the public with improved information concerning the
trade community’s responsibilities and rights under the customs and
related laws. In addition, both the trade and CBP share responsibil-
ity in carrying out import requirements. For example, under section
484 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. § 1484), the im-
porter of record is responsible for using reasonable care to enter,
classify and value imported merchandise, and provide any other in-
formation necessary to enable CBP to properly assess duties, collect
accurate statistics and determine whether any other applicable legal
requirement is met.

Pursuant to section 625(c)(1), Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C.
1625(c)(1)), as amended by section 623 of Title VI, this notice advises
interested parties that CBP is proposing to revoke one ruling letter
pertaining to the tariff classification of antimony trisulphide. Al-
though in this notice, CBP is specifically referring to the revocation
of New York Ruling Letter (NY) R01069, dated December 8, 2004
(Attachment A), this notice covers any rulings on this merchandise
which may exist but have not been specifically identified. CBP has
undertaken reasonable efforts to search existing databases for rul-
ings in addition to the one identified. No further rulings have been
found. Any party who has received an interpretive ruling or decision
(i.e., a ruling letter, internal advice memorandum or decision or pro-
test review decision) on the merchandise subject to this notice
should advise CBP during the notice period.

Similarly, pursuant to section 625(c)(2), Tariff Act of 1930 (19
U.S.C. 1625(c)(2)), as amended by section 623 of Title VI, CBP is pro-
posing to revoke any treatment previously accorded by CBP to sub-
stantially identical transactions. Any person involved in substan-
tially identical transactions should advise CBP during this notice
period. An importer’s failure to advise CBP of substantially identical
transactions or of a specific ruling not identified in this notice, may
raise issues of reasonable care on the part of the importer or its
agents for importations of merchandise subsequent to the effective
date of the final decision on this notice.
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In NY R01069, CBP ruled that antimony trisulphide was classified
in subheading 2830.90.0000, HTSUSA, which provides for ‘‘Sulfides;
polysulfides, whether or not chemically defined: Other.’’ Since the is-
suance of that ruling, CBP has reviewed the classification of this
item and has determined that the cited ruling is in error, and that
the antimony trisulphide should be classified in subheading
2617.10.0000, HTSUS, which provides for ‘‘Other ores and concen-
trates: Antimony ores and concentrates.’’

Pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1625(c)(1), CBP is proposing to revoke NY
R01069 and any other ruling not specifically identified, to reflect the
proper classification of antimony trisulphide according to the analy-
sis contained in Headquarters Ruling Letter (HQ) 967661, set forth
as Attachment B to this document. Additionally, pursuant to 19
U.S.C. 1625(c)(2), CBP is proposing to revoke any treatment previ-
ously accorded by CBP to substantially identical transactions. Before
taking this action, we will give consideration to any written com-
ments timely received.

DATED: February 6, 2006

MYLES B. HARMON,
Director,

Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division.

Attachments

r

[ATTACHMENT A]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

NY R01069
December 8, 2004

CLA–2–28:RR:NC:SP:236 R01069
CATEGORY: Classification
TARIFF NO.: 2830.90.0000

MR. JOSEPH R. HOFFACKER
BARTHCO TRADE CONSULTANTS
The Navy Yard
5101 S. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19112–1404

RE: The tariff classification of Antimony Trisulphide (CAS# 1345–04–6)
from Italy

DEAR MR. HOFFACKER:
In your letter dated November 15, 2004, on behalf of your client, Asbury

Graphite Mills, Inc., you requested a tariff classification ruling.
The applicable subheading for the Antimony Trisulphide will be

2830.90.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS),
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which provides for Sulifides; polysulfides, whether or not chemically defined:
Other. The rate of duty will be 3 percent ad valorem.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Cus-
toms Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be pro-
vided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is im-
ported. If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Im-
port Specialist Debra Wholey at 646–733–3034.

ROBERT B. SWIERUPSKI,
Director,

National Commodity Specialist Division.

r

[ATTACHMENT B]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

HQ 967661
CLA–2 RR:CTF:TCM 967661 KSH

TARIFF NO.: 2617.10.0000

JOSEPH R. HOFFACKER
BARTHCO TRADE CONSULTANTS
The Navy Yard
5101 S. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19112

RE: Revocation of New York Ruling Letter (NY) R01069, dated December 8,
2004; Classification of antimony trisulphide.

DEAR MR. HOFFACKER:
This is in response to your letter of April 7, 2005, in which you request re-

consideration of New York Ruling Letter (NY) R01069, issued to your client
Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc., on December 8, 2004, concerning the classifica-
tion under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) of
antimony trisulphide. The antimony trisulphide was classified in subhead-
ing 2830.90.0000, HTSUS, which provides for ‘‘Sulfides; polysulfides,
whether or not chemically defined: Other.’’ You assert that because the mer-
chandise at issue is antimony ore it is classified in subheading 2617.10.0000,
HTSUS, which provides for ‘‘Other ores and concentrates: Antimony ores
and concentrates.’’ CBP has reviewed the classification of this item and has
determined that the cited ruling is in error. In reaching this determination,
we have also considered your submissions of January 25, 2006 and January
30, 2006.

FACTS:

The antimony trisulphide is stibnite which contains 1% quartz. It is
mined in Italy in open-pit and under-ground mines. The ores have a
medium-high concentration of Antimony Trisulphide (40–60%). To separate
the Antimony Trisulphide from gangue, ores are enriched using the typical
mining method of ore-flotation process, in which the ores are crushed and
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powders are agitated with water containing a foaming agent and an agent to
make the Antimony bearing particles water-repellent. These particles accu-
mulate in the froth on the surface of the flotation tank, and this froth is
skimmed off. The concentrates (65–69% Antimony Trisulphide) are dried
and then grinded, using a hammer mill, to requested granulometry. The fi-
nal product is bagged in 25 kg paper bags. The antimony trisulphide is im-
ported to be sold to manufacturers of brake pads.

ISSUE:

Whether the antimony trisulphide is classified as a sulfide or polysulfide
of heading 2830, HTSUS, or as an antimony ore or concentrate of heading
2617, HTSUS.

LAW AND ANALYSIS:

Classification of goods under the HTSUSA is governed by the General
Rules of Interpretation (GRI). GRI 1 provides that classification shall be de-
termined according to the terms of the headings of the tariff schedule and
any relative section or chapter notes. In the event that the goods cannot be
classified solely on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings and legal notes do
not otherwise require, the remaining GRI may then be applied. The Harmo-
nized Commodity Description and Coding System Explanatory Notes (EN),
constitute the official interpretation of the Harmonized System at the inter-
national level. While neither legally binding nor dispositive, the EN provide
a commentary on the scope of each heading of the HTSUSA and are gener-
ally indicative of the proper interpretation of the headings.

Heading 2617, HTSUS, provides for ‘‘Other ores and concentrates.’’ The
E.N. to heading 2617, HTSUS, provides the following in relevant part:

The principal ores generally classified in this heading are:
(1) Antimony ores.

* * *

(d) Stibnite (or antimonite), antimony sulphide

* * *

Chapter Note 2 to Chapter 26, HTSUS, provides the following:

For the purposes of headings 2601 to 2617, the term ‘‘ ores ’’ means min-
erals of mineralogical species actually used in the metallurgical indus-
try for the extraction of mercury, of the metals of heading 2844 or of the
metals of Section XIV or XV, even if they are intended for non-
metallurgical purposes. Headings 2601 to 2617 do not, however, include
minerals which have been submitted to processes not normal to the
metallurgical industry.

Heading 2830, HTSUS, provides for ‘‘Sulfides; polysulfides, whether or not
chemically defined.’’ The E.N. to heading 2830, HTSUS, states that the
heading covers metal sulphides including:

* * *
(9) Antimony sulphides.

(a) Artificial trisulphide (Sb2S3). . .

* * *

The antimony trisulphide at issue is an ore which is intended for non-
metallurgical purposes, i.e, brake pads. However, it is also a mineralogical
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species actually used in the metallurgical industry. Chapter Note 2 to Chap-
ter 26, HTSUS, states that ores include minerals of mineralogical species ac-
tually used in the metallurgical industry for the extraction of mercury, of the
metals of heading 2844 or of the metals of Section XIV or XV, even if they
are intended for non-metallurgical purposes. Thus, the use of anti-
mony trisulphide for brake pads does not disqualify it from classification in
Chapter 26, HTSUS. The processing the antimony trisulphide undergoes,
namely simple froth flotation, is a physical process of mineral segregation
that does not result in any chemical or physical change to the either the ore
or the gangue. The antimony trisulfide remains the same throughout its
processing, packaging, and utilization in applications to which it is applied.
The molecular and crystallographic structure and form are not altered in
any way. As it has not been chemically modified, classification in heading
2830, HTSUS, is precluded. Pursuant to GRI 1, the antimony trisulphide is
classified in heading 2617, HTSUS.

HOLDING:

NY R01069, dated December 8, 2004, is hereby revoked.
The antimony trisulphide is classified in subheading 2617.10.0000,

HTSUS, which provides for ‘‘Other ores and concentrates: Antimony ores
and concentrates.’’ The general column one rate of duty is Free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.
The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are
provided on the internet at www.usitc.gov.

MYLES B. HARMON,
Director,

Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division.
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